April, 2022. On account of new policy, in case of derecognition of loans upon assignment prior to 1 April, 2022, where underlying residual
terms of the assigned portfolio was falling on or after 1 April, 2022, the Company has increased other equity by H985.99 Lakh, decreased
the deferred tax assets by H331.65 Lakh, and decreased unearned income on assigned loans under the head other non-financial liabilities
of H2,046.14 Lakh. The corresponding impact in decrease in spread on assigned assets by H728.50 Lakh.

As per the requirement of Ind AS 8, the Company has restated the financial information of previous financial year 2022-23 to reflect the
change in accounting policy as explained above. The following table summarises the reconciliation of figures restated with previously
reported figures. The tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

Annual Report 2023-24 147

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2024

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

STATUTORY
REPORTS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Balance Sheet (Amount in H Lakhs)

Balance Sheet
31 March, 2023

as originally
presented*

Adjustment
31 March,

2023
(Restated)

31 March,
2022 as

originally
presented*

Adjustment
1 April,

2022
(Restated)

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 13,630.64 - 13,630.64 9,471.42 - 9,471.42

Bank balances other than cash
and cash equivalents

4,161.08 - 4,161.08 4,706.05 - 4,706.05

Derivative Financial Instruments - - - - - -

Trade Receivables 91.67 - 91.67 88.64 - 88.64

Loans 1,43,532.99 - 1,43,532.99 80,191.26 - 80,191.26

Investments 3,526.27 - 3,526.27 - - -

Other financial assets 6,548.74 (463.86) 6,084.88 3,821.97 (728.50) 3,093.47

1,71,491.40 (463.86) 1,71,027.54 98,279.33 (728.50) 97,550.83

Non-Financial Assets

Current tax assets (net) 39.42 - 39.42 - - -

Deferred tax asset (net) 793.12 (559.38) 233.74 1,125.64 (331.65) 794.00

Property, Plant & Equipment’s 613.35 - 613.35 266.89 - 266.89

Capital work in progress - - - - - -

Right of Use 488.27 - 488.27 382.81 - 382.81

Intangible assets under
development

126.97 - 126.97 25.93 - 25.93

Other Intangible assets 270.36 - 270.36 74.40 - 74.40

Other non-financial assets 211.58 - 211.58 84.71 - 84.71

2,543.09 (559.38) 1,983.68 1,960.37 (331.65) 1,628.73

Total Assets 1,74,034.48 (1,023.25) 1,73,011.23 1,00,239.70 (1,060.15) 99,179.56

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Derivative Financial Instruments

Payables

Trade Payables

(i)   Total outstanding dues of
Micro enterprises and small
enterprises

137.01 - 137.01 0.90 - 0.90

(ii)  Total outstanding dues
of creditors other than
Micro enterprises and small
enterprises other payables

513.38 - 513.38 247.58 - 247.58

Debt securities 20,719.64 - 20,719.64 13,290.67 - 13,290.67

Borrowings (other then Debt
securities)

1,07,553.74 - 1,07,553.74 68,363.67 - 68,363.67

Subordinated Liabilities 3,000.00 - 3,000.00 3,000.00 - 3,000.00

Other financial liabilities 5,749.01 - 5,749.01 1,953.87 - 1,953.87

Lease liabilities 558.77 - 558.77 743.34 - 743.34

1,38,231.55 - 1,38,231.55 87,600.02 - 87,600.02

Light Microfinance Private Limited

148

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2024

Balance Sheet
31 March, 2023

as originally
presented*

Adjustment
31 March,

2023
(Restated)

31 March,
2022 as

originally
presented*

Adjustment
1 April,

2022
(Restated)

Non-Financial Liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net) - - - 26.55 - 26.55

Provisions 406.41 - 406.41 110.17 - 110.17

Other non Financial liabilities 3,411.31 (2,686.29) 725.02 2,512.26 (2,046.14) 466.13

3,817.72 (2,686.29) 1,131.43 2,648.99 (2,046.14) 602.85

Equity

Equity share capital 10,779.68 - 10,779.68 4,587.74 - 4,587.74

Other equity 21,205.53 1,663.04 22,868.57 5,402.96 985.99 6,388.95

31,985.21 1,663.04 33,648.25 9,990.69 985.99 10,976.68

Total liabilities and equity 1,74,034.48 (1,023.25) 1,73,011.23 1,00,239.70 (1,060.15) 99,179.56

*The corresponding originally presented figures have been regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary, to correspond with the figures of the current
reporting period.

Profit & Loss (Amount in H Lakhs)

Particulars
31 March, 2023

As originally
Presented* Adjustment Restated

Revenue from operations

Interest income 24,346.42 - 24,346.42

Other operating income 4,238.48 949.31 5,187.78

Total revenue from operation(I) 28,584.90 949.31 29,534.20

Other income(II) 514.06 - 514.06

Total Income (III)=(I+II) 29,098.96 949.31 30,048.27

Expenses

Finance cost 11,626.08 - 11,626.08

Impairment/(Reversal) of Impairment on Financial Instruments (2,073.24) 44.52 (2,028.72)

Net loss on derecognition of financial instruments under amortised
cost category

5,173.01 - 5,173.01

Employee Benefit Expense 7,875.73 - 7,875.73

Depreciation & Amortization Expenses 390.43 - 390.43

Other Expenses 2,862.11 - 2.862.11

Total Expenses (IV) 25,854.12 44.52 25,898.64

Profit/(loss) before tax (V)=(III-IV) 3,244.84 904.79 4,149.62

Tax Expenses

Current Tax 271.44 - 271.44

Deferred Tax Charge / (Credit) 338.83 227.73 566.56

Excess/(Short)Provisions of earlier year (51.86) - (51.86)

Total tax expense (VI) 558.40 227.73 786.15

Net profit/(loss) after tax VII=(V-VI) 2,686.43 677.05 3,363.48

Other Comprehensive income/(loss)

(1)  Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss (25.07) - (25.07)

(2)   Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit
and loss

6.31 - 6.31

Subtotal (a) (18.76) - (18.76)

Annual Report 2023-24 149

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2024

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

STATUTORY
REPORTS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Particulars
31 March, 2023

As originally
Presented* Adjustment Restated

(1)   Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss-Fair value income/
(loss)on derivative financial instruments

- - -

(2)  Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit and loss - - -

Subtotal (b) - - -

Other Comprehensive income/(loss) (a+b) (18.76) - (18.76)

Total comprehensive income (comprising profit and other
comprehensive income/ (loss))

2,667.67 677.05 3,344.72

Earning per share (EPS) (face value of D10 per equity share)

Basic EPS 10.72 2.71 13.43

Diluted EPS 3.53 0.88 4.41

*The corresponding originally presented figures have been regrouped/reclassified ,wherever necessary, to correspond with the figures of the current
reporting period.

E. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company operates in a single business segment i.e. financing, which has similar risks and returns for the purpose of Ind AS 108 on
‘Operating segments’ notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time). The
Company operates in a single geographical segment i.e. domestic.

F. LEASE

The Company has entered into agreements for taking its office premises under leave and license arrangements. The carrying amounts